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International Tourism Day

748. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHARMA: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether on the eve of International Tourism Day this year, over 592 million tourists were on the move worldwide;

(b) whether Singapore attracted 7 million tourists whereas India's share came to 2.2 million merely 70.48 of the global in industry;

(c) whether lack of proper infrastructure and tour marketing ar the main reasons for this low percentage of India in the Tourism Industry; and

(d) if not, the reasons for the low percentage?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND MINISTER OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA): (a) and (b) According to the World Tourism Organization, the total International tourist arrivals in the world during 1996 were 592 million. Singapore received 6.6 million tourists staying for an average duration of 3 days while India received about 2.3 million tourists staying for an average duration of 30 days Quantitatively the share of India in the World tourist arrivals is 0.4%. .

(c) and (d) Yes. The inadequacies in the general level of infrastructure in the country and inadequate resources for promotion are main reasons for low share of India in the world tourist traffic.

[Translation]
Houses for P&T Employees
749. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHAUDHARY:
SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM:
SHRIMATI PURNIMA VARMA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the target fixed the construction of houses for posts and Telegraph department employees during the last three years;

(b) - the actual number of houses constructed during the said period, State-wise;

(c) the number of houses proposed to be constructed during the Ninth Five Year Plan;

(d) whether the Government have not provided accommodation to all the employees of Department of P&T;

(e) if so, whether the officers responsible for the housing construction are not taking interest;

(f) if so, the reasons therefor and the action taken by the Government in the regard;

(g) whether Class | officers in P&T department get
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their accommodation from Directorate of Estates as well as from P&T pool whereas general employees do not get this facility; and

(h) if so, whether the Government propose to remove this dual policy and the steps being taken by the Government to construct Quarter for the officers and employees in consonance to their number?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA):

DEPARTMENT OF POST:

(a) The targets fixed for construction of houses for employees during the last 3 years are as follows:

1994-95 — 456
1995-96 — 535
1996-97 — 500

(b) Details are given in the attached Statement.

(c) The number of houses that are proposed to be constructed during the 9th plan are 950.

(d) Yes Sir.

(e) Adequate interest is being taken by the officers responsible for housing construction.

(f) No, as per reply given as (e) above.

(@) No, but in place where the entitled accommodation for the officers is not available in the postal pool, the accommodation is provided from the Dte. of Estates.

(h) Not tenable as per reply to part (g).

Construction of quarters for the officers and employees is being done in a phased manner subject to availability of funds.

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOM

(a) to (h) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Part(b) The actual number of houses constructed during the said period, State-wise

SIl. Name of the Year

No. Circle 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
1 2 3 4 5

1. Andhra Pradesh ° 85 —_ -
2. Assam 6 — —
3. Bihar 36 1 2
4. Delhi 1 - —

